

No. 21-1576

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY J. SMITH, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

W. CONNOR WINN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions, statute, and rule involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A venue error requires vacatur of the conviction, not the preclusive acquittal of a defendant found factually guilty	11
A. Retrial in a proper venue is the traditional remedy for a venue error	11
B. This Court’s general precedents on constitutional remedies support retrial as the remedy for trial in an improper venue	21
C. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	28
1. The purposes of the venue right do not favor the outlier remedy of a preclusive acquittal.....	28
2. A vacatur on venue grounds is unlike a general verdict.....	31
3. The standard retrial-permissive remedy does not encourage government abuse.....	33
4. Encouragement of more venue claims is neither an empirical nor legal reason for an outlier remedy	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	21
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	23
<i>Arundel’s Case</i> , (1593) 77 Eng. Rep. 273 (K.B.); 6 Co. Rep. 14a.....	12
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	17, 32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	23, 26
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016)	13
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016)	32, 35
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20, 32
<i>Campbell v. People</i> , 109 Ill. 565 (1884)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	24
<i>Derry v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 S.W.3d 439 (Ky. 2008).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	23
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	13
<i>Fabian v. State</i> , 284 So. 2d 55 (Miss. 1973).....	19
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	22
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	22
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	23, 26
<i>Grier v. State</i> , 275 Ga. 430 (2002).....	19
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	23
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910).....	30
<i>Haney v. Burgess</i> , 799 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Oregon & California R. Co.</i> , 9 F. 229 (C.C.D. Or. 1881).....	17
<i>Houston Community College System v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)	12
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	16
<i>Klopfer v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	13
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	23
<i>Methard v. State</i> , 19 Ohio St. 363 (1869)	18
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 92 (2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 941 (2010)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	23
<i>Platt v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 240 (1964).....	30
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 132 Fla. 659 (1938).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	23
<i>Rex v. Fowler</i> , (1821) 106 Eng. Rep. 937 (K.B.); 4 B. & Ald. 273.....	13
<i>Rex v. Welsh</i> , (1827) 168 Eng. Rep. 1231 (Crown); 1 Mood. 175 (K.B.)	15
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	23
<i>Robinson v. Campbell</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 212 (1818)	16
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	18
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	30
<i>State v. Hutcherson</i> , 790 S.W.2d 532 (Tenn. 1990)	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 156 N.H. 148 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 329 Wis. 2d 424 (Wis. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	27
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	26
<i>Tharold v. Spight</i> , (1623) 79 Eng. Rep. 585 (K.B.); Cro. Jac. 676.....	13
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946).....	25
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	16
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	21, 35
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	30, 36
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (D. Mass. 1834).....	17
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 995 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 189 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1028 (2000).....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Jackalow</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 484 (1861).....	16, 32
<i>United States v. Keen</i> , 26 F. Cas. 686 (C.C.D. Ind. 1839).....	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 966 F.3d 310 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 639 (2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	21-24, 27, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824).....	13
<i>United States v. Petlechkov</i> , 922 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	20, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 407 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	22, 35
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	23
<i>Vaux’s Case</i> , (1591) 76 Eng. Rep. 992 (K.B.); 4 Co. Rep. 449.....	15
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	23, 24, 35
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 77 Ark. 19 (1905).....	19
<i>Willett v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1007 (10th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1142 (1982).....	18
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	12

VII

Constitution, statutes, and rule:	Page
Art. III (Venue Clause).....	2, 5, 11, 19, 21, 25, 30
§ 2, Cl. 3.....	2, 5, 11, 21, 24, 27, 30, 31
Amend. IV.....	23
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	21, 23
Amend. VI.....	2, 5, 8, 11, 21-27, 30
Speedy Trial Clause.....	8, 26
Vicinage Clause.....	8, 11, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30
18 U.S.C. 875(d).....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(2)(C).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1030(c)(2)(B)(iii).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1832(a)(1).....	2, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. 3232.....	2, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. 3282(a).....	33
18 U.S.C. 3288.....	33
18 U.S.C. 3289.....	33
28 U.S.C. 1861.....	25
28 U.S.C. 1863(b).....	25
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	2, 5, 11
Miscellaneous:	
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Bishop On Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1923).....	19
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws</i> <i>of England</i> (1769).....	16
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the</i> <i>Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	16, 17
1 Edward Coke, <i>First Part of the Institutes of the</i> <i>Laws of England</i> (1628) (Hargrave & Butler eds., 19th ed. 1832).....	13, 29

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Steven A. Engel, <i>The Public’s Vicinage Right: A Constitutional Argument</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1658 (2000)	14, 29
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (First Am. ed. 1847)	13-15
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (2d ed. 1724)	14, 15, 17
Drew Kershen:	
<i>Vicinage—Part I</i> , 29 Okla. L. Rev. 803 (1976).....	14, 29
<i>Vicinage—Part II</i> , 30 Okla. L. Rev. 1 (1977).....	18, 29, 30
Letter from John Marshall to William Cushing (June 29, 1807), reprinted in 7 <i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> (Charles Hobson ed. 1993)	17
2 Frederick Pollock & Frederic W. Maitland, <i>The History of English Law</i> (2d ed. 1898) (Milsom ed. 1968)	29
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1873)	36
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846).....	17
